cash position. We expect, that as circular debt accumulation decelerates CPHGC

would be in a better position to make increased dividend payments. However,

dividends are being utilized by HPHL for debt repayment. As per our estimates,

dividend payments to HUBC for FY25 is PKR9.03/sh.

Tariff true-up remains a wildcard: In Jun’22, NEPRA announced its decision for

CPHGC’s tariff readjustment. With reference to the ROE component, the project

cost was revised downwards (↓13.2%) from USD 1.53bn to USD 1.33bn and

consequently the reference ROE component to PKR1.0034/kwh (↓ 31%).  CPHGC

contested this and obtained a stay order against the decision. Currently, the matter

is under the appellate tribunal for review.

Note that the revenue and earnings projection for CPHGC is based on the upfront

tariff as of now. Any change in the ROE component post project cost revision would

significantly impact the earnings. Precedent was established in the case of Port

Qasim Electric Power Company (PQECL) where true-up resulted in a 31% reduction

in the ROE component. Below is a sensitivity table showing the impact of ROE

revision on EPS.

Figure 10

Sensitivity of ROE Component Revision of CPHGC on HUBC

 ROE Component (% Change)

  25% 20% 15% 10% -10% -15% -20% -25%

FY25   3.22   2.58   1.93   1.29   (1.29)  (1.93)  (2.57)  (3.22)

FY26   3.71   2.97   2.23   1.48   (1.49)  (2.23)  (2.97)  (3.71)

Valuation  11.67   8.52   10.70   7.16   (9.59)  (13.31)  (14.20)  (17.63)

Source: Company Accounts, Alfalah CLSA Research

As a base case, our DCF valuation does not account for ROE reduction, CPHGC is

estimated to contribute PKR64/sh via 46% HUBC’s ownership.

Chinese investors to rebuff any PPA negotiations attempts: Pakistan has entered

into negotiations with the IMF regarding a new and longer-term loan programme.

The IMF has long called for reforms in the power sector, which includes revisiting

 A Compelling Income Proposition HUBC - BUY

4 July 2024   sarah.khurshid@alfalahclsa.com 9

 PPA agreements. CPEC related projects are more or less insulated from this  due to

[…]

TNTPL Load Factor vs Industry Generation

Source: NEPRA, Alfalah CLSA Research

Rationalization of costs and revenue during Tariff True Up: TNPTL has the exact

same capital cost as TEL i.e. USD408 Mn. Based on the indexation mechanism, it is

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

 40,000

 45,000

 50,000

2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24

G
e

n
e

ra
ti

o
n

 i
n

 G
w

h

Industry Generation Coal Generation TNPTL Load Factor (LHS)

 A Compelling Income Proposition HUBC - BUY

4 July 2024   sarah.khurshid@alfalahclsa.com 11

 expected that upon tariff true up the capital cost would be reduced by 10% which

in turn will result in the ROE component being revised downwards.  We also expect

adjustments to other components such as the debt-equity ratio, interest spread,

and fuel along with rationalization of debt savings.

We have not factored in potential ROE reduction in our calculations, but the

sensitivity table below shows the impact on earnings.

Figure 13

Sensitivity of ROE Component Revision of TEL & TNTPL on HUBC
 ROE Component (% Change)

  25% 20% 15% 10% -10% -15% -20% -25%

EPS FY26 - TEL 2.11 1.69 1.27 0.84 (0.84) (1.27) (1.69) (2.11)

EPS FY26 - TNPTL 2.10 1.68 1.26 0.84 (0.84) (1.26) (1.68) (2.10)

Source: Company Accounts, Alfalah CLSA Research

Lower Liquidated Damages Payable: It is pertinent to note that the RCOD for

TNPTL was revised from Mar’21 to Jun’22 due to COVID subject to the condition

that TNPTL will ensure payment of HVDC charges from the COD of HVDC line of

USD 72mn (upto USD1.9mn/mth). Much like TEL, TNPTL has also challenged this

and sought clarification regarding the COD of HVDC line. Moreover, the project

achieved COD in Feb-23 (a delay of 237 days) which deems it liable to pay

liquidated damages of USD0.75mn/mth. However, the company has sought

extension of its RCOD by 237 days which would in turn absolve it of the penalty.